AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 1, "PLAN SUBMISSIONS AND GENERAL NOTES," AND SECTION 2, "WATER DISTRIBUTION," OF CHAPER 1419, "ENGINEERING STANDARDS FOR INFRASTRUCUTRE CONSTRUCTION" AND REPEALING SECTION 3, "SANITARY COLLECTION" OF THE BUILDING AND HOUSING CODE.

WHEREAS, the City Engineer has recommended that Section 1, "Plan Submission and General Notes," and Section 2, "Water Distribution," of the Engineering Standards for Infrastructure Construction be amended to reflect various changes that have occurred since the standards were last updated in 2002; and

WHEREAS, the City Engineer has recommended that Section 3, "Sanitary Collection," of the Engineering Standards for Infrastructure Construction be repealed in its entirety; and

WHEREAS, Council believes that the amendments to Section 1 and Section 2 and the repealing of Section 3 of the Engineering Standards for Infrastructure Construction set forth in this Ordinance are in the best interest of the City and its residents.

NOW, THEREFORE, Be It Ordained by the Council of Hudson, Summit County, Ohio, that:

<u>Section 1</u>: Section 1, "Plan Submission and General Notes," of the Engineering Standards for Infrastructure Construction be amended to read as set forth in <u>Exhibit A</u> attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

<u>Section 2</u>: Section 2, "Water Distribution," of the Engineering Standards for Infrastructure Construction be amended to read as set forth in <u>Exhibit B</u> attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

<u>Section 3</u>: Section 3, "Sanitary Collection," of the Engineering Standards for Infrastructure Construction be repealed in its entirety.

<u>Section 4:</u> Those provisions of the aforementioned Sections of the Engineering Standards for Infrastructure Construction that were in effect prior to the effective date of this Ordinance and that are in conflict with Sections 1 and 2 of this Ordinance are hereby repealed and shall no longer have any effect to the extent that they are inconsistent with the amendments adopted herewith.

<u>Section 5</u>: It is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the adoption of this Ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of this Council, and that all deliberations of this Council and any of its committees that resulted in such formal action, were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

<u>Section 6</u>: This Ordinance shall take effect and in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

PASSED:

Craig A. Shubert, Mayor

ATTEST:

Elizabeth Slagle, Clerk of Council

I certify that the foregoing Ordinance No. 19-170 was duly passed by the Council of said Municipality on \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2019.

Elizabeth Slagle, Clerk of Council

First Reading: November 19, 2019 Second Reading: December 3, 2019 Third Reading: